
 
 
 
 
                                                       
 
 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONERS 
Jane L. Campbell 
Jimmy Dimora 
Tim McCormack AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING ••••  MONDAY, JULY 2, 2001 ••••  1:30 P.M. 
 
 
INFRASTRUCTURE & DEVELOPMENT 
 
1. County Engineer, requesting authority to negotiate with Solar Testing Laboratories, Inc. for 

construction testing services. (Resolution #011304 – authority to seek proposals.) 
 
2. County Engineer, requesting authority to repair Pleasant Valley Road Bridge Nos. 201, 202 and 

203 over the Cuyahoga River and the Ohio Canal in the City of Independence and the Village of 
Valley View; estimated construction cost $770,000.00. 

 
3. County Engineer, recommending to amend Resolution #972701 dated 6/19/97 which declared 

public convenience and welfare for the grading, draining, paving and widening of Sprague Road 
from Pearl Road to Webster Road in the Cities of Strongsville and Middleburg Heights, by 
changing the funding arrangement and the total estimated construction cost from $4,740,000.00 
to $4,501,756.00. 

 
4. County Engineer, requesting authority to seek proposals from various consultants for digital 

orthophotography production and development of a pilot area for creation of a seamless map. 
 
5. County Engineer, recommending an award as settlement for property rights in connection with 

the rehabilitation of Stumph Road Bridge No. 62 in the City of Parma Heights: 
 

Approved Appraisal (Fair 
Parcel No.    Owner     Market Value Estimated) 

a) No. 2T   C. Perry     $565.00 
 

6. County Engineer, recommending awards to various property owners as settlement for property 
rights in connection with the improvement of Pleasant Valley Road from York Road to State 
Road in the City of Parma: 

Approved Appraisal (Fair 
Parcel No.    Owner     Market Value Estimated) 

 
a) No. 48WD & T  J. A. & E. A. Driscoll, Co-Trustees  $2,700.00 
b) No. 162WD & T  H. A. Nagorney aka H. A. Krivacs  $1,250.00 
c) NO. 171WD,S,T & T-1 W. W. & L. J. Diehl    $5,250.00 
d) No. 190T   R. Kiehl     $   500.00 
e) No. 207WD & T  L. J. & T. A. Kren    $1,750.00 
f) No. 229WD & T  M. Kapinski     $3,200.00 
g) No. 233T   L. & S. A. Luszczynski    $2,300.00 
h) No. 256T   Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.,    $2,500.00 

    An Ohio Corporation 



7. County Engineer, requesting authority to enter into agreements with the County Engineers 
Association of Ohio for program management services for various improvements: 

 
a) replacement of Bellaire Road Bridge No. 24 over Big Creek in the City of Cleveland. 
 
b) rehabilitation of Harvard Road Bridge No. 82 over the Cuyahoga River in the Village of 

Cuyahoga Heights and the City of Cleveland. 
 
c) rehabilitation of Jennings Road Bridge No. 80 over Big Creek in the City of Cleveland. 
 
d) replacement of St. Clair Avenue Bridge No. 90 over Doan Brook in the City of Cleveland. 
 
e) rehabilitation of Triskett Road Bridge No. 195 over the Conrail Railroad and RTA in the City 

of Cleveland. 
 
f) replacement of Warrensville Center Road Bridge No. 205 over the Erie Railroad in the City 

of Warrensville Heights. 
 
g) replacement of West 130th Street Bridge No. 64 over a branch of Big Creek in the City of 

Cleveland. 
 
8. County Engineer, recommending that public convenience and welfare requires the repair and 

resurfacing of Walker Road from the Bay Village West Corporation Line to Bradley Road in the 
City of Bay Village; total estimated construction cost $65,025.00. 

 
9. County Engineer, requesting authority to negotiate with various firms for consultant engineering 

services: (Resolution #01150 – authority to seek proposals.) 
 

a) Michael Benza & Associates 
b) Donald G. Bohning & Associates, Inc. 
c) Richard L. Bowen & Associates, Inc. 
d) Chagrin Valley Engineering, Ltd. 
e) Mackay Engineering and Surveying Company 
f) Wade-Trim 

 
for the replacement of culverts: 

 
1) Canal Road Culvert No. 1A in the Village of Valley View 
2) Canal Road Culvert No. 10 in the Village of Valley View 
3) Canal Road Culvert No. 11 in the Village of Valley View 
4) Canal Road Culvert No. 19 in the Village of Valley View 
5) Belvoir Boulevard Culvert No. 1 in the City of South Euclid 
6) County Line Road Culvert No. 23 in the Village of Gates Mills 
7) Edgerton Road Culvert No. 22 in the City of North Royalton 
8) Marks Road Culvert No. 8 in the City of Strongsville 
9) Old Mill Road Culvert No. 1 in the Village of Gates Mills 
10) York Road Culvert No. 4 in the City of North Royalton 
11) Albion Road Culvert No. 8 in the City of Strongsville 
12) Lewis Road Culvert No. 7 in the City of Olmsted Falls 
13) Prospect Road Culvert No. 9 in the City of Strongsville 
14) Chagrin River Road Culvert No. 43 in the Village of Hunting Valley 
15) Shaker Boulevard Culvert No. 14 in the Village of Hunting Valley 
16) Shaker Boulevard Culvert No. 15 in the Village of Hunting Valley 



 
10. County Engineer, submitting an application for allocation from County Motor Vehicle $5.00 

License Tax Funds in the amount of $32,392.00 for consultant services for the preparation of a 
feasibility study for monitoring the replacement deck on Miles Road Bridge No. 178 over Deerlick 
Creek in the Village of Bentleyville. 

 
11. County Engineer, submitting an amendment (Subsidiary #1) to Contract No. CE11631-01 with 

Perk Company, Inc. for the reconstruction of Lakewood Heights Boulevard from Woodward 
Avenue to Berea Road including Bridge Nos. 209 and 210 in the Cities of Lakewood and 
Cleveland for additional funds in the amount of $131,466.26. 
 

12. County Engineer, requesting authority to prepare an amendment (Subsidiary #5)  to Contract 
No. CE11854-01 with Anthony Allega Cement Contractors, Inc. for the reconstruction of West 
117th Street in the Cities of Cleveland and Lakewood and the Village of Linndale for additional 
funds in the amount of $252,563.17. 

 
13. County Engineer, submitting a contract with Quality Control Inspection, Inc. in the amount of 

$250,000.00 for consultant services for construction inspection.  (Resolution #011007 – 
authority to prepare.) 

 
14. Department of Development/Arter & Hadden LLP, requesting a public hearing and issuance and 

sale of County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, Variable Rate Demand Economic Development Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2001, in the amount not-to-exceed $20,000,000.00 for the Cleveland Botanical 
Garden Project. 

 
15. Department of Development/Peck, Shaffer & Williams LLP, requesting a public hearing and 

issuance and sale of County of Cuyahoga, Ohio, Adjustable Rate Demand Industrial 
Development Revenue Bonds, Series 2001, in the amount not-to-exceed $1,700,000.00 for the 
Great Lakes Brewing Company Project. (Resolution #010807 – intent to issue.) 

 
16. Department of Development, submitting an urban jobs and enterprise zone agreement between 

the City of Parma and Graftech, Inc. 
 
17. Department of Development, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE11597-02 with 

Housing Advocates/Fair Housing Consortium for fair housing services for the period 3/1/2000 – 
2/28/2001, to extend the time period to 9/30/200l and for additional funds in the amount of 
$130,653.28. 

 
18. Department of Development/Airport Division, requesting authority to seek proposals on RQ1058 

for consultant services for preparation of plans and specifications for FY2001 Airport 
Improvement Program projects; requesting authority for the Director of the Office of 
Procurement & Diversity to advertise for proposals. 

 
19. Department of Development/Sanitary Engineering Division, submitting an amendment to an 

agreement with the Village of Gates Mills for the replacement of the Suffolk Estates Pumping 
Station, located at 1740 Chartley Road, Gates Mills, County Sewer District No. 3. 

 
20. Department of Development/Sanitary Engineering Division, submitting an agreement with the 

Village of Newburgh Heights for engineering services for County Sewer Improvement No. 2200, 
the Washington Park Boulevard, Alpha Avenue, Brow Avenue and East 38th Street Sewers in the 
Village of Newburgh Heights, County Sewer District No. 22. 

 



ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE 
 
21. County Auditor, submitting a contract with KPMG Consulting in the amount of $162,000.00 for 

installation and training on STARGAZE software for the period 7/2/2001 – 6/30/2002. 
 
22. Information Services Center, submitting a state contract with IBM Corporation in the amount 

not-to-exceed $136,059.96 for maintenance on various hardware for the period 1/1/2001 – 
12/31/2001. 

 
23. Administrator’s Office, recommending appointments to boards. 
 
24. Administrator’s Office, recommending travel authority and staff development for various County 

employees and authority to pay expenses for dues for elected officials’ memberships and County 
memberships. 

 
25. Clerk of the Board, recommending various contracts and contract amendments for approval in 

accordance with Resolution #011440 dated 4/24/2001 which authorized the County 
Administrator to sign various contracts and contract amendments approved by the Board.  
(Listing of contracts and amendments is attached.) 

 
26. Office of Human Resources, submitting personnel changes. 
 
27. Office of Human Resources, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE11963-01 with 

Compuware Corporation for consultant and support services for the SAP System for the period 
9/15/2000 - 6/30/2001, to extend the time period to 12/31/2001 and for additional funds in the 
amount of $150,000.00. 

 
28. Department of Workforce Development, submitting an agreement with Parma School of Practical 

Nursing for the Individual Training Account Program for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002. 
 
29. Department of Workforce Development, submitting a contract with MCGiX Corporation in the 

amount not-to-exceed $498,570.00 for the purchase and maintenance on ProviderGATEWAY 
software for the period 6/1/2001 – 6/30/2002. 

 
30. Department of Central Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE08780-01,02 with 

Lakeside Place Limited Partnership for lease of space located at 323 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland, 
for use by the County Planning Commission for the period 8/1/96 – 7/31/2001, to exercise an 
option to extend the time period to 7/31/2006 and for additional funds in the amount of 
$860,000.00. 

 
31. Department of Central Services, requesting to amend Resolution #0031139 dated 8/29/2000 

which made an award on RQ1586 to VIP Restoration, Inc. for roof repair and restoration 
services at the Soldiers and Sailors Monument in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 
307.86 A (2), by changing the amount from $207,875.00 to $222,055.00. 

 
32. Department of Central Services, requesting authority to prepare an amendment (Change Order 

#3) to Contract No. CE09917-02 with Van Auken Akins Architects for architectural/engineering 
services for the Justice Center Grand Jury Renovation Project to change the scope of the project 
and for additional funds in the amount of $10,000.00. 

 
33. Department of Central Services/County Kennel, submitting a grant application to the Animal 

Foundation of Cleveland, Inc. in the amount of $10,000.00 for a Positive Effective Training 
Support Program for the period 8/1/2001 – 7/30/2002. 



 
34. Department of Central Services/County Architect, submitting a contract with Whitley/Whitley, 

LLC in the amount of $144,000.00 for architectural/engineering services for the Cuyahoga 
County Justice Center Courts Tower Roof Replacement Project.  (Resolution #011355 – authority 
to negotiate.) 

 
35. Department of Central Services, recommending to terminate Contract No. CE11588-01 with A-

Tech International for pest control services for the period 6/1/2000 – 5/31/2002, effective 
7/10/2001. 

 
36. Office of Procurement & Diversity, submitting specifications and estimates of cost; directing the 

Director to advertise for bids: 
 
   RQ #  ITEM    DEPARTMENT  ESTIMATED COST 
 

a) RQ1175 Pest control services  Central Services $60,000.00 
  for various County  

   buildings for the period 
   9/9/2001 – 8/31/2003 
 

b) RQ1027 Furnishing coin-operated County Sheriff  Revenue Generating 
   lockers and change     Agreement  
   machines for the period 
   10/1/2001 – 9/30/2003  
 
37. Office of Procurement & Diversity, requesting authority to participate in the Ohio Department of 

Transportation Cooperative Purchasing Program in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 
5513.01. 

 
38. Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending to reject all bids received on RQ0685 for food 

service operations at the Justice Center Cafeteria for the Department of Central Services; 
submitting revised specifications on RQ1178 for the period 11/1/2001- 10/31/2006; requesting 
authority for the Director to readvertise for bids. 

 
39. Office of Procurement & Diversity, recommending awards to various vendors: 
 
County Engineer 
RQ0812 Road striping in Olmsted and Oglesby Construction, Inc. $29,975.00 
 Chagrin Falls Townships Only Bidder 
  (8-1) 
 
RQ1096 Polyethylene pipe Municipal & Contractor $30,432.00 
  Sealing Products, Inc. 
  Sole Source 
               O.R.C. 307.86 (B) 



 
Information Services Center 
RQ1016 Computer hardware/notebooks Dell Computer $45,500.00 
  State Contract #533195-2 
  Index STS-33 
  O.R.C. 125.04(B) 
 
  User: Cuyahoga Health & Nutrition Agency 
 
40. Office of Budget & Management, submitting additional appropriations, appropriation transfers 

and cash transfers. 
 
JUSTICE SERVICES 
 
41. County Prosecutor, recommending to employ law firms for legal services in accordance with 

Ohio Revised Code Section 305.14: 
 
a) Roetzel & Andress LPA in the amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00 in connection with 

Common Pleas Court Case No. 441474, Applewood Centers, Inc. v. Cuyahoga County 
Department of Children & Family Services and the Cuyahoga County Community Mental 
Health Board, et al. 

 
b) Thompson Hine LLP in the amount not-to-exceed $50,000.00 in connection with Board of 

Commissioners of Cuyahoga County, Ohio v. the State of Ohio and/or any Ohio Agency. 
 
42. County Sheriff, submitting an application to the Bureau of Justice Assistance for the State 

Criminal Alien Assistance Program for the period 7/1/1999 – 6/30/2000. 
 
43. Corrections Planning Board, submitting grant awards from the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation 

and Correction for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002 for: 
 

a) Felony Diversion Project in the amount of $2,624,350.00 
b) Jail/Misdemeanor Diversion Project in the amount of $1,219,689.00 

 
44. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting a grant application to the State of Ohio Department of 

Rehabilitation and Correction in the amount of $100,000.00 for mentally disordered ancillary 
care for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2003. 

 
HUMAN SERVICES 
 
45. Administrator’s Office/Health & Human Services, requesting to rescind Resolution #011562 

dated 5/1/2001 which approved Contract No. CE12404-01 with Huron Hospital in the amount of 
$6,000.00 for registered nurse home visiting services for the Welcome Home Program for the 
period 5/1/2001 – 6/30/2001. 

 



46. Administrator’s Office/Health & Human Services, submitting contracts for registered nurse home 
visiting services for the Welcome Home Program for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002 with: 

 
a) Fairview Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $121,000.00 
b) MetroHealth Medical Center in the amount not-to-exceed $127,000.00 
c) University Hospitals/University McDonald Women’s Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed 

$156,000.00 
 
47. Department of Children and Family Services, submitting contracts for residential services with: 

 
a) Berea Children’s Home in the amount not-to-exceed $3,360,000.00 for the period 4/1/2001 

– 3/31/2002. 
 

b) Upper Valley Medical Center dba Dettmer Behavioral Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed 
$300,000.00 for the period 6/9/2000 – 3/31/2002. 

 
48. Department of Senior & Adult Services, submitting a resolution in support of the Cuyahoga 

OPTIONS Program for Elders. 
 
49. Department of Senior & Adult Services/County Planning Commission, submitting a grant 

application to the Mt. Sinai Foundation in the amount of $247,323.42 for a strategic plan for 
senior transportation. 

 
50. Department of Senior & Adult Services, submitting a grant application to the Ohio Department of 

Job and Family Services in the amount of $150,000.00 for the Grandparent and Other Kinship 
Caregiver Initiative for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002. 

 
 
2:30 p.m. – CUYAHOGA COUNTY SOLID WASTE DISTRICT MEETING 
 
   Agenda 
 

•  Submitting a contract with the Ohio Organization for Recycling and Reuse in the amount 
    of $100,000.00 for the Business Hazardous Waste Demonstration Project. 
 
•  Requesting travel authority. 

 
 
PUBLIC PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 
Welfare Reform Update 
 
COMMISSIONERS’ ROUNDTABLE 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
Personnel, litigation and land transactions 
 
s:/june19 agenda/ee 
 

The agenda and related documents (meeting schedule, agenda actions, official resolutions, etc.) are now 
available on our website at www.cuyahoga.oh.us. 

 



 
 
 
 
                                                       
 
 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONERS 
Jane L. Campbell 
Jimmy Dimora 
Tim McCormack ITEM #25 

July 2, 2001 
Contracts/Contract Amendments List 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE & DEVELOPMENT 
 
A. County Engineer, submitting amendments: 

 
1) (Subsidiary #6) to Contract No. CE10892-01 with S.S. Construction Company for the 

resurfacing and repaving of East 200th Street in the Cities of Euclid and Cleveland for 
additional funds in the amount of $18,288.34.  (Resolution #011929 – authority to 
prepare.) 

 
2) (Subsidiary #3) to Contract No. CE11854-01 with Anthony Allega Cement Contractors, Inc. 

for the reconstruction of West 117th Street in the Cities of Cleveland and Lakewood and the 
Village of Linndale; no additional funds required. 

 
B. Department of Development, submitting amendments to contracts with Lutheran Housing 

Corporation for the period 1/1/2000 – 6/30/2001, to extend the time period to 9/30/2001: 
 

1) No. CE11397-01 for home maintenance training; no additional funds required. 
 
2) No. CE11398-02 for pre-purchase and foreclosure prevention counseling services for 

additional funds in the amount not-to-exceed $12,000.00. 
 
C. Department of Development, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE10188-01 with the 

Village of Valley View for the Thornburg Station Project for the period 6/1/98 – 6/30/2001, to 
extend the time period to 12/31/2001; no additional funds required. 

 
D. Department of Development, submitting a contract with the Urban League of Greater Cleveland 

in the amount of $20,066.00 for the YouthBuild Program for the period 7/1/2001 – 10/31/2001. 
 
E. Department of Development, submitting a contract with the YMCA of Greater Cleveland in the 

amount not-to-exceed $20,000.00 for transitional housing and counseling services for the 
homeless for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002. 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE 
 
F. County Auditor, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE12144-01 with Deloitte & Touche 

LLP for audit services for the period 1/1/2001 – 12/31/2004 for additional funds in the amount 
of $6,000.00. 

 



G. County Sheriff, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE11900-01 with Fingerprint USA for 
the Jail Inmate Management Automation Initiative for the period 6/15/2000 – 6/14/2001, to 
extend the time period to 12/31/2001; no additional funds required. 

 
H. Information Services Center, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE12124-03 with 

Periscope Holdings, Inc. for the BuySpeed Purchasing System for the Office of Procurement & 
Diversity for the period 1/1/2001 – 6/30/2001, to extend the time period to 12/31/2001; no 
additional funds required. 

 
I. Information Services Center, submitting contracts with: 
 

1) Compuware Corporation, state contract, in the amount not-to-exceed $750.00 for 
maintenance on Uniface Developer software for Domestic Relations Court for the period 
1/1/2001 – 12/31/2002. 

 
2) HAHT Commerce, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $2,975.00 for maintenance on the 

HAHTsite Platform software for the Office of Human Resources SAP System for the period 
12/31/2000 – 12/30/2001. 

 
3) BMC Software, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $9,350.00 for maintenance on Main View 

software for the period 1/10/2001 – 1/9/2002. 
 
J. Office of Human Resources, submitting a contract with Burns Consulting Associates, Inc. in the 

amount not-to-exceed $86,000.00 for consultant services for the preparation of a request for 
proposals for group dental, vision and flexible spending account administration for the period 
6/6/2001 – 12/31/2001.  

 
K. Department of Central Services, submitting an amendment (Change Order #1) to Contract No. 

CE11534-01 with EnviroCom Construction, Inc. for the Virgil E. Brown Center ADA and Safety 
Improvement Project for additional funds in the amount of $4,900.00. 

 
L. Department of Central Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE11589-01 with 

Shuttler’s Uniforms, Inc. for maintenance staff uniforms for the period 5/1/2000 – 4/30/2001, to 
extend the time period to 7/31/2001; no additional funds required. 

 
M. Department of Central Services, submitting a contract with St. Augustine Manor in the amount of 

$14,945.04 for lease of space located at 7801 Detroit Avenue, Cleveland, for use by the 
Department of Children & Family Services for the period 8/1/2001 – 7/31/2002. 

 
JUSTICE SERVICES 
 
N. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting an amendment to Contract No. CE11698-03 with 

Fingerprint USA for fingerprinting services for the period 6/15/2000 – 6/14/2001, to extend the 
time period to 9/30/2001 and for additional funds in the amount of $20,850.00. 

 



O. Department of Justice Affairs, submitting contracts with various providers each in the amount 
not-to-exceed $39,322.00 for child abuse and neglect prevention programs for the period 
7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002: (Resolution #011779 – authority to prepare.) 

 
 Provider     Program 

1) BeechBrook    Best Prevention Practices 
2) BeechBrook    Support for TANF Families  
3) Bellflower Center   Grandparent/Kinship Home Visits 
4) Catholic Charities   Child Assault Prevention 
5) Children’s Aid Society  Neglect & Abuse Prevention 
6) Goodrich-Gannett Center  Positive Parenting 
7) West Side Ecumenical Ministry Family Support & Abuse Prevention 

  
P. Department of Justice Affairs/Emergency Services Division, submitting a contract with 

Dictaphone Corporation, sole source, in the amount of $14,142.50 for maintenance on various 
equipment for the period 6/1/2001 – 5/31/2002. 

 
HUMAN SERVICES 
 
Q. Administrator’s Office/Health & Human Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. 

CE11841-05,06 with Educational Service Center of Cuyahoga County for administrative support 
of the Early Start and Welcome Home Programs of the Early Childhood Initiative for the period 
7/1/2000 – 6/30/2001 to add an indemnity clause; no additional funds required. 

 
R. Administrator’s Office/Health & Human Services, submitting contracts for registered nurse home 

visiting services for the Welcome Home Program for the period 7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002: 
 

1) Cleveland Clinic Foundation in the amount not-to-exceed $85,000.00. 
2) Euclid Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $28,000.00. 
3) Health Design Plus, Inc. in the amount not-to-exceed $6,000.00. 
4) Lakewood Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $23,000.00. 
5) Hillcrest Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $62,000.00. 
6) Marymount Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $32,000.00. 
7) Parma General Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $25,000.00. 
8) St. John Westshore Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $16,500.00. 
9) Southwest General Health Center in the amount not-to-exceed $48,700.00. 
10) University Hospitals Health System Bedford Medical Center in the amount not-to-exceed 

$15,000.00. 
11) Huron Hospital in the amount not-to-exceed $42,000.00. 

 
S. Administrator’s Office/Health & Human Services, submitting a contract with Nightsweats & T-

Cells Company in the amount not-to-exceed $14,000.00 for advertising/marketing services for 
the Ryan White Title I HIV/AIDS Emergency Services Program for the period 5/1/2001 – 
2/28/2002. 

 
T. Department of Children and Family Services, submitting an amendment to Contract No. 

CE12370-01 with Wellness and Deliverance Heritage House for residential services for the period 
4/1/2001 – 3/31/2002 for additional funds in the amount of $49,800.00. 

 



U. Department of Children and Family Services, submitting amendments to contracts with various 
providers for neighborhood family and foster care services for the period 7/1/2000 - 6/30/2001, 
to extend the time period to 6/30/2002 and for additional funds in the amount of $90,000.00 
each: 

 
 Contract No.   
 

1) CE11829-01 East Cleveland Neighborhood Center 
2) CE11830-01   West Side Community House 
3) CE11879-01  Urban Minority Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Outreach Program 
4) CE11880-01  University Settlement House 
5) CE11881-01  Murtis H. Taylor Multi-Service Center 
6) CE11882-01  West Side Community House 
7) CE11883-01  East End Neighborhood House 

 
V. Department of Children and Family Services, submitting contracts with: 
 

1) Mt. Sinai Baptist Church in the amount not-to-exceed $10,000.00 for recruitment of 
foster/adoptive parents for the period 4/1/2001 – 12/30/2001. 

 
2) Renaissance Cleveland Hotel in the amount not-to-exceed $16,657.00 for a foster parent 

event held on 5/20/2001. 
 
3) Cleveland Clinic Foundation Children’s Hospital for Rehabilitation in the amount not-to-

exceed $42,000.00 for rehabilitation and case management services for the period 
5/1/2001 – 4/30/2002. 

 
W. Cuyahoga Health & Nutrition Agency, submitting a contract with Network Associates, Inc. in the 

amount of $6,315.00 for licensing and maintenance on Magic Help Desk software for the period 
7/1/2001 – 6/30/2002. 

 
X. Cuyahoga Work & Training Agency, submitting amendments to contracts: 
 

1) No. CE11443-01 with Case Western Reserve University for consultant services for Ohio 
Works First participants for the period 1/1/2000 – 12/31/2000, to extend the time period to 
12/31/2001 and for additional funds in the amount of $15,000.00. 

 
2) No. CE12409-01 with Catholic Charities Services Corporation for services for Ohio Works 

First and Prevention, Retention and Contingency Program participants for the period 
4/1/2001 – 12/31/2001 for a decrease in the amount of ($91,099.00). 

 
Y. Cuyahoga Work & Training Agency, submitting a contract with Informing Our Children, Inc. in 

the amount not-to-exceed $74,995.00 for outreach services for the Healthy Start Program for 
the period 3/1/2001 – 9/30/2001. 

 
 
 
 
s:hayes 501/agenda July 2 
  
 


